
 
OSMANIA UNIVERSITY 
HYDERABAD - 500 007 

 
 
No. 620/DIS/OU/2022                     Date: 23-02-2022 
 

CORRIGENDUM TO FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST FOR ANNUAL 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR NETWORKING AND WI-FI ACCESS POINTS 
IN VARIOUS COLLEGES,DEPARTMENTS, CENTRES, HOSTELS OF OSMANIA 

UNIVERSITY CAMPUS 
 
 In continuation of earlier Expression of Interest for Annual Maintenance Contract for 
Networking and Wi-Fi Access Points In various Colleges, Departments, Centre’s, and Hostels 
of Osmania University Campus vide Notification No. 488/DIS/OU/2021, Dt: 12-01-2022 and 
corrigendum dated 09-02-2022. The revised schedule will be as under: 
 

1. Last Date for submission of EOI on  10/03/2022 upto 2:00 PM. 
 

2. Opening of the bids on 10/03/2022 on 3:00 PM in committee Room, Administrative 
Building, OU 

 

3. All the Infrastructure item wise details are enclosed in separate sheet. 
 

4. All the Bidders are advised to submit the two different quotes for Comprehensive 
annual maintenance contract and Service annual maintenance contract. The 
discretion is vested with the University to decide as per the requirements. 
 

5. All the bidders are also advised to quote price including maintenance OFC Lan cable 
in the University campus and Cat 6 Cable in all the buildings of Osmania University 
campus.  

 

6. All the Bidders are advised to do the physical survey of Colleges/Department/centre’s 
of Osmania University from03/03/2022 to 05/03/2022, with prior intimation via       
e-mail. 

7. For any further clarification bidders can contact at 040-27682437 or email us to 
director_is@osmania.ac.in  

 
    Sd/- 
Registrar, OU 



          S.NoDEPARTMENT SWITCH/SERVER MAKE &MODEL   SWITCH SERIAL NUMBER Product ID
NO OF 

SWITCHES
1 CFRD Nexus7000 C7010 (10 Slot) Chassis JPG203900HC N7K-C7010 1
2 ADMIN BUILDING Nexus7000 C7010 (10 Slot) Chassis JPG203900JC N7K-C7010 1
3 COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING Nexus 56128P Chassis FOC2046R27Q N7K-C7010 1
4 COLLEGE OF  SCIENCE Nexus 56128P Chassis FOC2046R200 N7K-C7010 1
5 COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGY Nexus 56128P Chassi FOC2046R1ZT N7K-C7010 1
6 LIBRARY Nexus 56128P Chassi FOC2046R0NM N7K-C7010 1
7 HEALTH CENTER Nexus 56128P Chassi FOC2046R1WP N7K-C7010 1
8 CDE Nexus 56128P Chassi FOC2046R24E N7K-C7010 1
9 CFRD Cisco Prime Infrastructure NMS 1

10 CFRD Cisco UCS-C240 M4 server 1
11 CFRD Cisco UCS-C240 M4 server 1
12 CFRD Cisco UCS-C240 M4 server 1
13 CFRD Cisco 5520 1
14 CFRD Cisco 5520 1
15 CFRD ATEN CL5708M Z8G1-134-0005 KVM 1

S.NO LOCATION ACCESS POINT MODEL&MAKE NO OF ACCESS POINTS
SWITCHE MAKE 

AND MODEL 
NAME

NO OF 
SWITCHES

1 CFRD CISCO 3702E 32 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
2 Admin CISCO 3702E 24 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
3 Women Block-I CISCO 3702E 15 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
4 Women Block-II CISCO 3702E 26 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
5 Women Block-III CISCO 3702E 27 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
6 Women Block-IV CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
7 Women Law Block CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
8 Bed Women hostel CISCO 3702E 3 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
9 Nizam women hostel CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

10 Shed Block-I CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
11 Old Shed Block-II CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

STATEMENT SHOWING THE INSFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS AVAILABLE IN VARIOUS COLLEGE, DEPARTMENT and CENTRES OF OSMANIA UNIVERSITY 
CAMPUS

Annexure- I



12 Sceince & Humanity Block CISCO 3702E 16 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
13 Engineering Girls hostel CISCO 3702E 27 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
14 Sports Hostel CISCO 3702E 8 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
15 Minitech Hostel CISCO 3702E 8 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
16 E1 hostel CISCO 3702E 21 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
17 E2 hostel CISCO 3702E 25 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
18 D-Hostel CISCO 3702E 28 Cisco 2960-X PoE 3
19 New Godavari hostel CISCO 3702E 27 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
20 Maneru Hostel CISCO 3702E 20 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
21 Kaveri C-hostel CISCO 3702E 19 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
22 Krishnaveni B-hostel CISCO 3702E 24 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
23 New PG Yamuna hostel CISCO 3702E 22 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
24 NRSH Hostel CISCO 3702E 23 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
25 Old PG hostel CISCO 3702E 23 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
26 Manjeera CISCO 3702E 11 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
27 Bed Boys hostel CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
28 Old Guest House CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
29 New Guest house CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
30
31 Applied Geochemistry CISCO 3702E 7 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
32 Geology CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
33 Principal Of Science CISCO 3702E 12 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
34 Forensic Science CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
35 Bio Chemistry CISCO 3702E 12 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
36 Astronomy CISCO 3702E 8 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
37 UGC Building CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
38 OUCIP CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
39 Guest house OUCIP CISCO 3702E 8 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
40 Library CoE CISCO 3702E 11 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

41
Geophysics: Center for 

exploration
CISCO 3702E

15 Cisco 2960-X PoE
1

42
Geography: geophysics 

informatics
CISCO 3702E

3 Cisco 2960-X PoE
1

43 Law College CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1



44 Mathematics & Statics CISCO 3702E 14 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
45 Physics CISCO 3702E 28 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
46 CDE-I CISCO 3702E 27 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
47 CDE-II-Old CISCO 3702E 7 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
48 Electrical Eng. Admin Off CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
49 EMRC CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
50 PG Admission Counseling CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
51 Director of Admission CISCO 3702E 8 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
52 Manuscript CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
53 Dairatul Maruf CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
54 Institute of Advance Studies CISCO 3702E 13 Cisco 2960-X PoE 3
55 Chemistry CISCO 3702E 38 Cisco 2960-X PoE 3
56 Botany & Zoology CISCO 3702E 39 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
57 Chief Warden CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
58 Health Center CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
59 Tagore Auditorium CISCO 3702E 7 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
60 Library CISCO 3702E 26 Cisco 2960-X PoE 3
61 College of Arts CISCO 3702E 44 Cisco 2960-X PoE 4

62 Examination-Edp- edp (extension 
of confidential bloc)

CISCO 3702E
6 Cisco 2960-X PoE

2

63 Reading Hall- Library CISCO 3702E 3 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
64 Examination -MBA CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
65 Examination-Bed CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
66 International hostel CISCO 3702E 20 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
67 Swimming Pool CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
68 New Building-(Behind Geology) CISCO 3702E 13 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
69 Bio Medical(BME) CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
70 UFRO CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
71 R & T for Navigation CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
72 Dept. of ECE CISCO 3702E 15 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
73 Hi-Tech Hostel CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
74 Technology Boys Hostel CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
75 Academic Audit Building CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1



76 Ganga Hostel CISCO 3702E 23 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
77 Swarnmukhi Boys Hostel CISCO 3702E 30 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
78 Micro Biology CISCO 3702E 12 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
79 Genetics CISCO 3702E 13 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
80 Food Technology CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
81 CPMB CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
82 Auditorium-CoT CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

83
Workshop-CoT: electrical 

engineering& Store
CISCO 3702E

3 Cisco 2960-X PoE
1

84 Computer Science Engineering CISCO 3702E 12 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
85 Ocean Studies CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
86 Press & Dist. PG College CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
87 Commerce & Business Mgmt. CISCO 3702E 22 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
88 College of Technology CISCO 3702E 21 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2

89
Technology Development center- 

Placement  Office
CISCO 3702E

11 Cisco 2960-X PoE
1

90 Mechanical Engineering CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
91 Kinnera Hostel 1 , 2 & 3 CISCO 3702E 36 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
92 Kinnera Hostel- New CISCO 3702E 9 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
93 Examination Branch-Old CISCO 3702E 13 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
94 Examination Branch-Conference CISCO 3702E 10 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
95 Electrical Engineering CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
96 Physical Education CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

97
Library & Pharmacy CoT & 
Mechnical Eng. Workshop

CISCO 3702E
8 Cisco 2960-X PoE

1

98 Center of Energy CISCO 3702E 3 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
99 Engineering Building Division-I: CISCO 3702E 4 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1

100 Engineering Building Division-II CISCO 3702E 3 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
101 Dean's office -Mechanical CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
102 Entrepreneurship devel cell-MechanicalCISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
103 VC Lodge CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
104 Spot valuation-Examination CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
105 Center For English Language CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
106 PG Workshop-Engineering CISCO 3702E 6 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1



107 PG workshop hydrolic CISCO 3702E 3 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
108 New Pharmacy Block-CoT CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
109 Engineering College CISCO 3702E 41 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
110 Textile-CoT CISCO 3702E 2 Cisco 2960-X PoE 1
111 New ladies hostel CISCO 3702E 30 Cisco 2960-X PoE 2
112 NEW OUCIP guest house CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
113 Admin CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
114 Krishanaveni-B hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
115 Kaveri -C hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
116 E2 boys hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
117 Maneru Hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
118 Manjeera hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
119 New PG hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
120 Shed block2 hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE                                                                                                                                                                                                        
121 D-hostel CISCO 3702E 1 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0
122 Nizam boys hostel CISCO 3702E 5 Cisco 2960-X PoE 0

1379 136

All the Departments have D-link/Netgear  8/16/24 port Switches are available and you are requested to quote the price including this switches

All the Departments have D-link Wi-Fi Routers are available and you are requested to quote the price including this switches



S.No Description Qty Make Year of Purchase

1 Cisco Catalyst Switch 6513 1 Cisco 2006
2 Cisco Catalyst Switch 4503 8 Cisco 2006
3 Cisco Catalyst Switch 3560 6 Cisco 2006
4 Cisco Catalyst Switch 500 6 Cisco 2006
5 Cisco SG300-10P 14 Cisco 2014 to 2017
6 Cisco SG300-28P 4 Cisco 2014 to 2017
7 Dlink 24 port 7 D-Link 2012
8 Access Points 108 Cisco - 1600 2014 to 2017
9 HP Proliant ML 350 Gen 9 Servers 2 HP 2016

10 HP Proliant ML 150 Gen 9 Servers 1 HP 2016
11 HP Proliant ML 350 Gen 5 Servers 1 HP 2016
12 HP Proliant DL 380 Gen 9 Servers 1 HP 2018
13 Linksys SLM 224 G2 1 Linksys/Cisco 2006
14 SG 350-28, (10/100/1000) 24 Port Gigabit 5 Cisco 2018
15 Cyberoam 750 iNG-XP Firewall 1 Cyberoam 2017
16 Extremee 400-24 port 1 Extreme 2010

Infrastructure Facilities available in University College of Engineering, Osmania 
University

Annexure-II



S.No Name of Department Qty Model of server Make of Server Year of Purchase
1 Directorate of Admissions 3 Intel Xeon Processor E5-2603-V3 Intel Xeon 2015
2 Health Centre 1 Distribution Switch CISCO -
3 Office of Superintending Engineer 1 CISCO(Catalyst 2960-X series) Cisco-LAN BASE -
4 University College Of Science 1 - - -
5 University Post-Graduate College 1 HP Prollant ML 110G7 HP 2012

6
Bharat Ratna Dr.B.R.Ambedhkar 

Memorial Library 1
IBM-Server X3100 M42582-1KA Intel 
Xeon 3.10GHz IBM 2014

2 Hp Proliant DL380 GEN7 Hewlett-Packard 2014
6 Hp Proliant DL380 GEN8 Hewlett-Packard 2014
3 Hp Proliant DL380 GEN9 Hewlett-Packard 2014
1 Tyrone AD400TR-28 Tyrone 2018

8
University College Of Commerce & 

Buisness Management 1 MT-M-8648-TS-S IBM 2003

9 Biomedical Engineering
1

Intel XEON 6GB RAM Proliant ML10 
Sl:5C7336P3JC   Product No: 737650-375 HP 2013

1 LINUX
HP prolong 
DL380GS 2008-2009

1 WINDOWS - 2008-2009
1 WINDOWS - 2008-2009

11 UFRO 1 - Server 2017
1 HP Server ProLiant ML350P Gen 2 HP 2013
1 Dell Server Power Edge R540 Server DELL 2020
2 Dell Server Power Edge 2900 Server DELL -
3 HP DL-350 HP -
2 Dell Power Edge R730 DELL 2018
3 IBM System X3100M4 IBM -
2 HP Proliant ML 350 Gen 9 servers HP 2016

12 Civil Engineering

Annexure-III

Statement showing the Servers  available in various 
colleges/detaprtments/centres in Osmania University campus

7 Computer Science&Engineering

10 CFRD

13 Administration Building

14 Examnation Branch



1 HP Proliant ML 150 Gen 9 servers HP 2016
1 HP Proliant ML 350 Gen 5 servers HP 2016
1 HP Proliant DL 380 Gen 9 Servers HP 2018
1 Linksys SLM 224 G2 Cisco/Linksys 2006
5 SG 350-28, (10/100/1000) 24 Port Gig Cisco 2018
1 Cyberoam 750 iNG-XP Cyberoam 2017
1 Extremee 400-24 port Extremee 2010

16 Mechanical Engineering 1 HPDL-350PGEN8SFE-E2620 HP 2015
1 HP Server Proliant ML350 Gen 2 HP 2020
1 Dell Server PowerEdge R540 server DELL 2020

54

17 Civil Engineering

15 Enterprise Resource Planning Cell



University Computer Centre

Data Centre-
Available infrastructure and

AMC Requirements



Available Infrastructure
• DL 580 gen 9 (server 1)
• DL 580 gen 9 (server 2)
• DL 380 gen 9 (Node 1)
• DL 380 gen 9 (Node 2) 
• Complete HPC Cluster• Complete HPC Cluster
• HP 3PAR STORAGE 8400,
• TAPE LIBER Store Ever MSL4048- 48 slot tape 

library. 
• Generator:- GREAVES MAKE 12V14TAG23, 

500 KVA DG SET



UCC Maintenance Requirements
• Maintain the Smart Rack, Network Switches, 

SAN Storage
• Maintain the Servers, physical servers and 

the Virtual servers
• Maintain HPC cluster and allocate resources
• Maintain the Internet – Connectivity and user • Maintain the Internet – Connectivity and user 

requirements - In addition to the work at Data 
Centre , taking care of the FIREWALL, INTERNET and 
INTRANET activities, and various other internet related 
problems.

• Generator maintenance       


